margins on fuel sales.

– LCG. Asset impairment (€-70 million before tax) mainly in Italy and Chile.

The recoverable amount of impaired assets in 2024, chiefly Upstream assets, amounted to approximately €3.800 million.

Financial Statements General information Income Capital structure and
financial resources

Other assets
and liabilities

Cash flows Other information Appendices

Translation of a report originally issued in Spanish. In the event of a discrepancy, the Spanish language version prevails.

2024 Annual Accounts 29 Repsol Group

20 In 2023, net of reversals, amounted to €-739 million before tax.

5.2 Sensitivities

The changes in estimated future prices or discount rates used would affect the amount of the impairment of the Repsol
Group assets. The main sensitivities to these variations without taking into account the rebalancing of other related variables
or the possible adjustments of the operational plans, which would allow the negative impact of the above-mentioned
variations to be mitigated, are indicated in the table below:

Sensitivity of main assumptions € Million
Increment (+) /

Decrease (-) Operating income Net income (1)

Charge in hydrocarbon prices

 20 %  1,992  1,621

 10 %  1,143  945

 (10) %  (1,363)  (1,218)

 (20) %  (3,042)  (2,667)

Charge in hydrocarbon production
 10 %  970  860

 (10) %  (1,163)  (1,151)

Charge in hydrocarbon prices (+/-20%) and  production (+/-10%)
 +  2,415  2,014

-  (4,705)  (4,169)

Charge in the margins of Industrial, Customer and LCG
 10 %  1,238  947

 (10) %  (2,336)  (1,772)

Charge in the discount rate
+100 bp  (1,172)  (892)

-100 bp  1,303  967

(1) Includes impact on investments accounted for using the equity method.
(2) Industrial business margin includes the cost of CO2.

In response to requests from information users, the Company also reports the impact that would result from using in the
impairment test the hydrocarbon price paths of the International Energy Agency’s Net Zero Emissions (NZE) 1.5 ºC scenario,
published in the World Energy Outlook 2024 report21. The results of this impairment test would imply additional impairments
of around €3,600 million after tax and non-controlling interests, mainly in the Upstream segment.

[…]

Repsol's debt is linked to the most competitive financial instruments at any given time, both in terms of the capital market
and banking market, and based on those market conditions considered to be ideal for each of them. Furthermore, Repsol
contracts interest rate derivatives to reduce the risk of variations in financial burdens and in the fair value of its debt, and to
mitigate the interest rate risk on future fixed-rate debt issues, which are designated in general as hedging instruments (see
Note 13).

At December 31, 2024, financing (gross debt) at fixed rates amounted to €6,578 and (€6,236 million in 2023). This amount
represents 77% (72% in 2023) of gross debt, excluding leases and including interest rate derivative financial instruments.
Variable-rate financial investments account for 15% of the total, and their average remuneration is reported in Note 12.

The sensitivity of net income and equity after tax as a result of the effect of fluctuations in interest rates on the financial assets
and liabilities held by the Group at December 31, 2024 is shown in the following table:

Interest rate sensitivity Increase (+) / decrease (-) in the
interest rate (basis points)

€ Million
2024 2023

   Effect on net income
50 bp  11  23

 -50 bp  (11)  (23)

   Effect on equity
50 bp  10  4

 -50 bp  (11)  (4)

Commodity price risk

The Group’s results are exposed mainly to volatility in the prices of oil, derivative products, natural gas and electricity, as well
as other commodities used in its activities.

In some cases, Repsol arranges derivatives to mitigate its exposure to commodity price risk. These derivatives provide an
economic hedge of the Group’s results, although they are not always designated as hedging instruments for accounting
purposes (see Note 13).

Financial Statements General information Income Capital structure and
financial resources

Other assets
and liabilities

Cash flows Other information Appendices